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Sch. 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended) 
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NH License Ltd 
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Witness Statement of Manpal Clair 

(Director NH License Ltd) 
 

 

1. My name is Manpal Clair. I am 40 years old. I live at , 
 I am of previous good character and have no previous criminal 

convictions or cautions (save for a driving matter). I am married with two children under 
the age of 4. 
 

2. I am the sole director of NH License Ltd (“the Licence Holder”) at The Nags Head, 17-19 
Whitechapel Road, London E1 1DN (“the Premises”).  

 

3. I make this witness statement in relation to the application to revoke the Sexual 
Entertainment Venue Licence (“SEV”) for the Premises. 

 

4. To assist the Licensing Committee I have prepared a timeline of events, which I exhibit 
as MC1. 

 

Background 
 

5. My family have run licensed premises since the 1970s and I have grown up in and 
around them and the wider hospitality industry all my life. This includes pubs, bars, 
nightclubs, and sexual entertainment venues or stripclubs (“SEVs”). 



 
6. The flat where my parents lived when I was a child was above my father’s nightclub in 

Forest Gate. 
 

7. I have always worked in the hospitality industry. It is my career and I have never done 
anything else. You could say that my role was always to take over the hospitality 
businesses built by my father and my uncle. 

 

8. I started working in my family’s venues at around 12 years old. I would help with 
cleaning and stocking the cellars. I started working behind the bars of our venues aged 
18 and have progressed from there to managing the entire group of companies. 

 

9. I hold a Personal Licence to sell alcohol and have done so since 2005. 
 

10. My group of companies currently operates two venues: 
 

a. The Premises; and  
 

b. The Nellie Dean (a public house) in Westminster. 
 

11. The group of companies also previously operated: 
 

a. The Crown (a public house) in the City of London; and 
 

b. The Hope (a public house) in Camden. 
 

12. Both The Crown and The Hope were leased from a pub company and were handed back 
to the company when the leases expired during Covid. 
 

 
HISTORY OF THE PREMISES 
 
13. My father first acquired the Premises in the 1970s. At the time I think it was operating 

as a public house and he turned the Premises into a strip pub/club. 
 
14. My father ran the venue successfully and with minimal issues from the late 1970s until 

he began winding down towards his retirement around 2003. 
 

15. In the run up to my father’s retirement, I began to take on a more prominent role in the 
business. In 2020 the SEV Licence was transferred to the SEV Licence Holder. This was 
part of a wider restructuring of our business interests. For example, the Premises 
Licence for The Nellie Dean Public House was transferred to Nellie Dean License Ltd.  

 

16. I was running the Premises when the Council determined to introduce the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 regime for Sex Establishments in 
Tower Hamlets. 



 

17. The Premises, along with several others, were highly involved in that process including 
the drafting of Tower Hamlets SEV conditions.  

 

18. The Premises runs largely without incident. I exhibit as MC2 an email from PC Mark 
Perry detailing the dealings that the Premises have had with the Police and the lack of 
issues. 

 

19. The Premises is a small SEV where entertainment takes place on the ground floor only. 
I exhibit as MC31 a plan of the Premises. The basement of the Premises is our cellar and 
storage area. The first floor of the Premises is where our offices are located, as well as 
a secondary changing room. 

 

20. Access to the Premises is via Whitechapel Road. From the pavement one enters a small 
atrium area. The atrium is manned by one of our SIA Door Supervisors who is stationed 
there when the Premises is open. 

 

21. The SIA Door Supervisor in the atrium will vet the person seeking entrance to the 
Premises and make sure that their attention is drawn to: 

 

a. The Customer House Rules; 
 

b. Our age verification policy; and 
 

c. Our price tariff. 
 

22. All of these are displayed on the wall inside the atrium. An enlarged copy of the 
Customer House Rules is displayed on the back of the door that provides entrance into 
the venue. 
 

23. In addition to displaying the rules at the entrance to the Premises, they are also 
displayed at the entrances to and within the dance areas. 

 

24. In terms of the Code of Conduct for Performers, these are displayed within performer 
changing areas. Further copies are kept in the upstairs office. 
 

25. The atrium area is covered by closed-circuit television, and we have two further 
cameras outside the Premises on Whitechapel Road.  

 

26. In terms of CCTV coverage there are a total of 16 cameras situated on the ground floor 
of the Premises covering all areas that customers have access to except for the toilets. 
Most of the CCTV cameras (10 in total) cover the two dance areas. 

 

27. We employ three SIA Door Supervisors at any one time. One, as explained above, is 
stationed outside the front door in the atrium area. The other two SIA door supervisors 
are located inside the Premises. One is located outside the dance area by the entrance 



to the female toilets and the other is situated towards the rear of the Premises near the 
male toilets. From time to time each SIA Door Supervisor will conduct a sweep of the 
Premises including the dance areas. 

 

28. In addition to myself, we employ 4 managers at the Premises and 2 further bar staff. 
The managers (who we call relief managers) are: 

 

a. Alcir Orlandi 
 

b. Daniel Habte 
 

c. Shamsher Singh; and 
 

d. Saab Binning. 
 

29. Saab is the senior manager of the group. 
 

30. At any one time we have roughly 25 to 30 performers who perform at the Premises. 
They do not all perform at the same time and at most, we will have between 10 and 12 
performers at the Premises at any given time down to about 4 or 5 during quiet periods. 

 

31. Performers operate in two shifts. The first shift covers lunchtime and the afternoon, the 
second the evening until close of business. We try our best to accommodate 
performer’s wishes when scheduling performers shift patterns. 

 

32. We have had issues with performers before, but nothing like we have experienced here. 
We have had to warn performers about breach of rules but have never had to instantly 
dismiss anybody as was the case here. 

 
 
INCIDENT LEADING TO THIS APPLICATION 

 
33. It is perhaps easier if I approach matters chronologically and following my timeline 

(MC1) to help the Licensing Committee understand what took place and when. 
 

34. On 18 August 2022, two undercover officers instructed by Tower Hamlets Council (“the 
Council”) visited the Premises for what the Council call a “mystery shopper” visit. 

 

35. I was unaware of the undercover officers’ covert visit to the Premises until 13 
September 2022 when I was made aware by email. 

 

36. During their visit the undercover officers observed breaches of the Premises’ SEV 
licence by two performers who had recently started work at the Premises – Patricia and 
Maya. Patricia and Maya commenced work at the Premises at the start of August 2022. 

 



37. The breaches observed are unacceptable. They will be unacceptable to you, and they 
are unacceptable to me and to my management team. They are not indicative of how 
my Premises operates or what happens there on a day-to-day basis. 

 

38. On 19 August 2022, I received a telephone call from my manager, Saab Binning (“Saab”). 
I have regular conversations with Saab about how the Premises is operating. 

 

39. During the telephone conversation Saab told me that he had concerns about some of 
the new performers we had taken on at the venue, specifically Maya, Patricia, and 
another performer called Elena. 

 

40. Saab explained that he had been told by some of our other performers that these 
performers (Patricia, Elena, and Maya) had been seen to be breaching our Code of 
Conduct for Performers and thereby, potentially, breaching the conditions of the SEV 
Licence. 

 

41. Saab said that he didn’t feel that he had enough evidence to take further action at that 
time as it was only gossip between and about performers.  

 

42. I told Saab that we have to take such things extremely seriously. I asked Saab to conduct 
dip sampling of CCTV footage involving performances by Patricia, Elena, and Maya and 
to see whether any of their performances breached our Code of Conduct for 
Performers. I asked Saab to report back to me when he had viewed the footage. 

 

43. Saab telephoned me later that day (19 August 2022) confirming that he had observed 
breaches of the Code of Conduct for Performers by each of Patricia, Elena, and Maya 
and that those breaches had been repeated and were serious. I asked Saab whether 
each of those performers had been given an induction at the Premises and he confirmed 
that he had. The induction process would have covered all the policies and procedures 
that we have in place at the Premises including how performances are and are not to 
be provided. 

 

44. I also asked Saab whether he had been conducting the daily briefings for performers 
that should take place daily. These briefings are used to remind performers before the 
start of each shift about our standards. Saab confirmed that the briefings had been 
taking place and that each of the performers noted (Patricia, Elena, and Maya) had 
attended a briefing before each shift that they had worked at the Premises. 

 

45. As of 19 August 2022 (Friday) I resolved to suspend Patricia, Elena, and Maya from 
working at the Premises. They were next scheduled to perform on 20 August 2022 
(Saturday) evening. 

 

46. I prepared three letters, one each for Patricia ( ), Elena ( ), and Maya 
( ) notifying them that they were suspended from performing at the Premises 
pending a full investigation. The letters were given to the performers by me when they 



attended the Premises on 20 August 2022. They were allowed to collect any belongings 
that they had in the changing rooms and were then asked to leave. 

 

47. The relevant performers (Patricia, Elena, and Maya) were suspended from the Premises 
and unable to perform there as of 20 August 2022. I exhibit as MC/3 copies of the letters 
handed to the relevant performers on 20 August 2022. 

 

48. I was concerned that there might be other performers breaching our Code of Conduct 
for Performers beyond Patricia, Elena, and Maya. Post-Covid we had taken on several 
new performers at the Premises to replace those who left the United Kingdom 
altogether. 

 

49. I employ a rigorous compliance regime at the Premises and have done since I took over. 
The regime was supplemented by an external consultant appointed in 2017. 

 

50. The compliance regime is spearheaded by Andrew Bamber (“Andy”) of AB Conformitas. 
Andy is an experienced ex-Police Officer who was also employed by the Council. Andy 
will explain in his witness statement precisely what the compliance regime entails but 
in summary – we regularly put to the test our staff, our performers, and our policies and 
procedures through a series of overt and covert visits to the Premises. This is backed up 
by a full risk assessment. 

 

51. I emailed Andy on 20 August 2022 to let him know what had happened. I exhibit a copy 
of my email to Andy as MC4. 

 

52. Andy and I spoke on the telephone, and we agreed several action points for each of us 
arising out of the suspensions of Patricia etc. 

 

53. For my part, I was going to: 
 

a. Conduct a full investigation into performances by the relevant performers; 
 

b. Arrange a full briefing for performers to reiterate, above and beyond the daily 
briefing sessions, our expectations around what is and is not okay; and 

 

c. Conduct further dip sampling of dances by other performers to see whether 
breaches of the Code of Conduct were more widespread. 

 

54. Andy’s action points were: 
 

a. To review the risk assessment for the Premises and to see whether it needed 
to be updated; 
 

b. To conduct/arrange a series of overt and covert visits to the Premises to see 
whether breaches of the Code of Conduct were more widespread. 

 



55. I will come on to my investigation into the performances by Patricia, Elena, and Maya 
and the outcome of that investigation in due course at the relevant point in this 
statement. 
 

56. The full briefing was arranged and took place on 26 August 2022. 
 

57. Between 20 August and 24 September, I watched approximately 25 hours of CCTV 
footage covering performances by every performer (including those who had been 
suspended) at the Premises. I looked specifically for whether customers or performers 
were breaching our Codes of Conduct. 

 

58. Two things struck me when conducting the dip sampling exercise.  
 

59. First, except for the suspended performers, all the performances that I observed 
complied with our Code of Conduct for Performers and therefore the conditions of our 
SEV Licence. 

 

60. Second, in relation to the performances on 18 August by the suspended performers, it 
seemed to me like a good number of the issues observed were instigated or triggered 
by the undercover officers repeatedly touching the performers unbidden. 

 

61. I saved several CCTV clips from 18 August 2022 showing compliant dances by other 
performers. I am happy to disclose these clips if required. 

 

62. It is my view that these clips show that the performances by Patricia, Elena, and Maya, 
were unique to them and not symptomatic of wider issues at the Premises. This was the 
conclusion that I drew from what I saw. 

 

63. On 13 September 2022 I received an email from my licensing solicitor, Luke Elford 
(“Luke”) of John Gaunt and Partners, attaching a letter from the Council dated 9 
September 2022. I exhibit as MC5 and MC6 a copy of the Council’s email and letter. I 
exhibit as MC7 a copy of the email to me attaching the letter. 

 

64. Given the above and what I had found during my investigations, the letter from the 
Council did not come as a surprise. 

 

65. Luke acknowledged receipt of the letter to the Council officer. I exhibit as MC8 a copy 
of his email to Mohshin Ali dated 13 September 2022. I spoke to Luke on the telephone 
on 13 September 2022 and we agreed that we would assist the Council by providing 
whatever help they needed in relation to their investigation. 

 

66. On 14 September 2022 I emailed Luke confirming that I would download the relevant 
footage so that it could be provided to the Council officer. I also asked for help pulling 
together the documents that the Council officer had requested.  I exhibit as MC9 my 
email to Luke. 

 



67. By 16 September 2022 I had downloaded and saved all the footage requested by the 
Council officer. I handed the footage to Luke to deliver. Luke sent an initial response to 
the Council, which I exhibit at MC10 together with a list of all the performers (stage 
names) that were on duty on the evening of 18 August 2022. I exhibit the latter as MC11. 

 

68. I expected that the Council would want the information as quickly as possible, so I was 
surprised when Luke had to chase the Council officer to arrange to handover the 
footage. My understanding is that Luke chased on 21 and 23 September 2022 
respectively and I exhibit a copy of those emails as MC12 and MC13. 

 

69. The Council officer responded on 26 September 2022 and I exhibit a copy of that email 
as MC14. Luke liaised with the Council officer about when to attend Mulberry Place and 
hand over the footage and it was agreed that he would do so on 4 October 2022. I 
exhibit as MC15 and MC16 emails in relation to that. 

 

70. The footage was handed over at the Council offices (Mulberry Place) on 4 October 2022. 
 

71. On the same day (4 October 2022) I wrote to each of the suspended performers 
(Patricia, Maya, and Elena) informing them that they would no longer be permitted to 
perform at the Premises and, effectively, dismissing them. I exhibit as MC17 copies of 
those letters. 

 

72. None of the performers (Patricia, Elena, or Maya) have performed at the Premises since 
18 August 2022. 

 

73. In relation to the second part of the Council’s request, which was for details of the 
performers who performed for the undercover officers (Patricia and Maya) I provided 
this to Luke on 4 October 2022 and 5 October 2022 respectively. I exhibit as MC18 and 
MC19 the details I provided for Patricia. I exhibit as MC20 and MC21 the details I 
provided for Maya. 

 

74. Luke provided Patricia’s details to the Council officer on 5 October 2022. I exhibit that 
email as MC22. Luke provided Maya’s details to the Council officer on 7 October 2022 
and I exhibit that email as MC23. 

 

75. On 11 October 2022 Luke emailed the Council officer to ask whether he had viewed the 
footage provided. I exhibit a copy of that email as MC24. 

 

76. On 14 October 2022 the Council officer responded to say that the footage hadn’t been 
viewed yet. I exhibit that email as MC25. I was surprised by this. No response was 
offered, or ever has been offered, to the touching initiated by one of the undercover 
officers. 

 

77. On 21 October 2022 the Council officer emailed to say that the Council were going 
through the footage. I exhibit a copy of that email as MC26. This seemed like a holding 
response. 



 

78. We then heard nothing from the Council at all for nearly two months before receiving 
an emailed letter on 15 December 2022 informing us that the Council would not be 
prosecuting for breaches of the SEV Licence. I exhibit as MC27 and MC28 the email and 
letter respectively. From our point of view, we felt that a line had been drawn under 
the matter and that no further action would be taken. 

 

79. Not having had any correspondence since December 2022, we were very surprised to 
receive the Council officer’s letter by email on 24 February 2023, some 6 months after 
the visit took place. We hadn’t heard from the Council at all between 16 December 2022 
and 23 February 2023. I exhibit as MC29 and MC30 copies of that email and letter. 
 
SUMMARY 

 
80. I was made aware of an issue regarding certain performers by my manager at the 

Premises. 
 

81. The performers involved were all relatively recently employed from another venue. 
 

82. None of the performers involved performed at the Premises again after 18 August 2022. 
They were suspended on 20 August 2022 and dismissed on 4 October 2022 following a 
full and thorough investigation. 

 

83. Our response to the issues was swift and decisive and I am not sure what else we could 
have done under the circumstances. 

 

84. I appreciate that the behaviour of the three performers (Patricia, Maya, and Elena) was 
unacceptable, but it is not indicative of wider problems at the Premises.  

 

85. We operate an extremely robust compliance regime and will continue to do so. 
 

86. I respectfully ask the Council to reject the application to revoke the SEV Licence. 
 
I believe that the facts stated in this witness statement are true to the best of my knowledge 
and belief. 

Signed: 

 
Manpal Clair 
 

Date: 8 MAY 2023 
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MC/1 – Nags Head Timeline 

 

Date What Happened 

18/08/22 Undercover officers instructed by the Council visit the Premises (unknown to 
Premises until 13 September 2022). 
 

19/08/22 My manager, Saab Binning, expressed concerns to me by telephone about 
performances provided by certain performers at the Premises. 
 

19/08/22 I instructed Saab to undertake dip sampling of the relevant performers to see 
whether breaches of our Code of Conduct had taken place. 
 

19/08/22 Saab confirmed to me verbally that he had observed breaches of our Code of 
Conduct. I resolved to suspend the performers involved pending further 
investigation. 
 

20/08/22 I write to each of the performers identified by Saab in his dip sampling 
(Patricia, Maya, and Elena) suspending them from performing at the premises. 
 

20/08/22 I sent an email to Andy Bamber (Compliance Consultant) explaining what had 
happened and we spoke on the telephone. Andy agreed that I needed to 
investigate what had happened and take decisive action. 
 

09/09/22 Council’s letter sent by post and email. 
 

13/09/22 Council’s letter forwarded to me by licensing solicitor. 
 

13/09/22 Licensing solicitor confirms receipt of Council’s letter by email. 
 

14/09/22 I acknowledge receipt of the letter and confirm that I will download the 
footage as requested. 
 

16/09/22 I confirm to my licensing solicitor that the footage is ready for collection. 
 

16/09/22 Initial response to Council letter sent by my licensing solicitor together with a 
list of performers on duty on 18 August 2022. 
 

21/09/22 Licensing solicitor chases Council officer for a response to email dated 16 
September 2022. 
 

23/09/22 Licensing solicitors again chases Council officer for a response to email dated 
16 September 2022 and provides CCTV data release form. 
 

26/09/22 Council officer responds. 
 



28/09/22 Liaison between Council officer and licensing solicitor about dropping off 
footage to Mulberry Place. 
 

03/10/22 Council officer and licensing solicitor agree for licensing solicitor to drop off 
footage at 2pm on 4 October 2022. 
 

04/10/22 I provide performer documentation for “Patricia” ( ) to 
my licensing solicitor for onward transmission to Council officer. 
 

04/10/22 I write to each of the performers (Patricia, Maya, and Elena) dismissing them 
from the premises forthwith. 
 

05/10/22 I provide performer documentation for “Maya” (identified as Mia by 
undercover officers) to my licensing solicitor for onward transmission to the 
Council officer. 
 

05/10/22 Licensing solicitor provides performer documentation for Patricia to Council 
officer. 
 
 

06/10/22 Licensing solicitor queries whether documents for Maya needed (as identified 
as Mia by undercover officers). Council officer confirms required and licensing 
solicitor confirms will be provided. 
 
 

07/10/22 Licensing solicitor provides performer documentation for Maya to Council 
officer. 
 

11/10/22 Licensing solicitor asks council officer whether he has viewed cctv footage 
provided. 
 

14/10/22 Council officer confirms footage is yet to be viewed. 
 

21/10/22 Council officer emails licensing solicitor confirming that licensing authority is 
going through footage. 
 

22/10/22 – 
14/12/22 

No correspondence from Council officer regarding investigation. 
 

15/12/22 Email from Council officer attaching letter confirming that the licensing 
authority will not prosecute for breaches. 
 

16/12/22 – 
23/02/23 

No correspondence from Council officer regarding investigation. 
 

24/02/23 Email from Council officer attaching letter confirming application to revoke SEV 
licence. 
 

 



From: MARK.J.Perry CEMailbox-
.TowerHamletsLicensing@met.police.uk 
Sent: Friday, March 31, 2023 2:39 PM 
To: Luke Elford <  
Cc: Heidi Lawrance  
Subject: RE: Nags License Ltd - The Nags Head, 17 - 19 Whitechapel Road London - Visits to Premises 
 
Hi Luke, 
 
Police Licensing conducted two visits to the premises on 12 April 2018 and 6 November 2015 no 
issues were found. 
 
A general Police visit was conducted on the 21st November 2019 again with no issues. 
 
For a more detailed response you may wish to consider a FOI request. 
 
Kind Regards 
 
Mark 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
PC Mark Perry 
Central East Licensing Unit 
Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) 

 
Email  
A: Licensing Office, 1st Floor Stoke Newington Police Station 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 











From: Mohshin Ali   
Sent: Friday, September 9, 2022 2:43 PM 
To: Luke Elford <  
Subject: Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London 
 

Dear Sir/Madam, 
 

Re: Nags Head, “Nags Head Public House", 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London 
Local Governmental (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by the Policing and 

Crime Act 2009 
 
Please see the attached. The hard copy is in the post. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Mohshin Ali 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Licensing and Safety Team 
Environmental Health & Trading Standards 
Place Directorate 
Mulberry Place 
5 Clove Crescent 
London E14 2BG 
 

www.towerhamlets.gov.uk  licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 
Follow us on:  
Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | Instagram  
 

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/
mailto:licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk
https://www.facebook.com/towerhamletscouncil
https://twitter.com/towerhamletsnow
https://www.linkedin.com/company/london-borough-of-tower-hamlets
https://www.instagram.com/towerhamletsnow


 

 
 
 
NH License Ltd 
Kemp House 
160 City Road 
London 
EC1v 2NX 
 
 
 
9th September 2022 
 
 

Place Directorate 

Environmental Health and Trading 
Standards  

Head of Service: David Tolley 
 
2nd Floor, Mulberry Place 
5 Clove Crescent 
London E14 2BG 
 
Tel:        
Enquiries to: Mohshin Ali   
Email:  
 
www.towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
Re: Nags Head, “Nags Head Public House", 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London 
Local Governmental (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by the 
Policing and Crime Act 2009 
 
I write in response to an investigation into a possible breach of your Sexual Entertainment 
Venue Licence, which was deemed granted by this authority under the above legislation on 
27th May 2022. 
 
During a mystery shopper operation within the premises on 18th August 2022 found touching 
occurring by the performer to the mystery shopper, namely pushing of the breast in face of 
the Mystery Shoppers, kissing of their neck and grinding into the groin areas. 
 
As you are aware, Condition 12 of the Tower Hamlets Standards Conditions on your licence 
state: 
 
Without prejudice to condition 13 below CCTV shall be installed to cover the inside and the 
outside of the Premises, covering all public areas, including private performance areas and 
booths, entrances and exits, but excluding the interior of toilets. All cameras must be 
maintained in working order. All cameras shall continually record whilst the Premises are 
open to the public and the recorded images shall be kept available for a minimum of 31 days. 
Recorded images shall be made available to an authorised officer together with facilities for 
viewing. The recordings for the preceding 2 days shall be made available immediately upon 
request. Recordings outside this period shall be made available on 24 hours’ notice; 
 
In response to the investigation please retain and provide us with copies of all CCTV 
recordings from Thursday 18th August 2022 at 23:00 hours to Friday 19th August at 00:00 
hours serving the below.  Please make sure that recordings are viewable by date and time. 



 

 
1. All VIP booths in the VIP Dance Area on the days/times detailed above.  
 
Please also provide copies of staff logs for these dates/time, including security, management 
and dancers in line with conditions 28 and 29: 
 
The Licensee shall keep a record of each performer, including their proper name and any 
aliases, and their residential address. With each record the Licensee shall keep a copy of a 
photographic form of identity and proof of address of the performer. With each record the 
Licensee shall keep a clear copy of an authorised document demonstrating that each 
Performer and each member of the staff is entitled to work within the UK. A clear copy of this 
record shall be kept on the Premises at all times and be made immediately available for 
inspection by authorised officers; 
 
On days when sexual entertainment is provided, the Licensee or their representative shall 
keep a record of those performers working at the Premises on that day in a daily record. The 
daily record shall be retained securely for at least 31 days and shall be made immediately 
available for inspection by authorised officers; 
 
Please advise me of a convenient date/time in which we can collect these recordings. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 

Mohshin Ali 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards 
 
Cc Luke Elford, Solicitor   
 
 



From: Luke Elford >  
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2022 12:21 PM 
To: Manpal Singh Clair  
Subject: Fwd: Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London 
 
Dear Manu, 
 
With apologies for the delay in getting this over to you - please see attached and below from Tower 
Hamlets Council in relation to alleged breaches of condition on 18 August.  
 
I haven't had a chance to consider the detail as yet, or whether the request is DPA/GDPR compliant, 
but can you please retain the footage requested from 23:00 to 00:00 as a starting point and we can 
go from there.  
 
I have some concerns about the use of undercover officers (again!) for licensing visits and we can 
explore those when we speak.  
 
Please acknowledge receipt and let me know when footage downloaded/information available.  
 
Thanks.  
 
Kind regards, 
Luke Elford  
Partner  
LElford   
www.john-gaunt.co.uk  
T: 

M:  
 
Sent from my mobile. Please excuse typos. 

 
From: Mohshin Ali < > 
Sent: Friday, September 9, 2022 2:42:45 PM 
To: Luke Elford <  
Subject: Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London  
  

Dear Sir/Madam, 
  

Re: Nags Head, “Nags Head Public House", 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London 

Local Governmental (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by the Policing and 
Crime Act 2009 

  
Please see the attached. The hard copy is in the post. 
  
Kind regards, 
  
Mohshin Ali 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Licensing and Safety Team 
Environmental Health & Trading Standards 
Place Directorate 
Mulberry Place 



5 Clove Crescent 
London E14 2BG 
 

 
www.towerhamlets.gov.uk  licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
  
Follow us on:  
Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | Instagram  
 

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/
mailto:licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk
https://www.facebook.com/towerhamletscouncil
https://twitter.com/towerhamletsnow
https://www.linkedin.com/company/london-borough-of-tower-hamlets
https://www.instagram.com/towerhamletsnow


From: Luke Elford <  
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2022 12:16 PM 
To: Mohshin Ali <  
Subject: Re: Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London 
 
Hi Mohshin, 
 
Just seen this and other email with licence. Acknowledging receipt.  
 
I will pass this request on to client, and they will, or I will, be in touch. Haven’t looked at the detail 
yet.  
 
Quick thing - I see the letter is addressed to client’s registered office - is that the only place it was 
sent, or was it posted to the premises also? Was the letter sent recorded/special delivery, or just by 
first/second class post? 
 
 
Please confirm.  
 
 
Thanks.  
 
Kind regards, 
Luke Elford  
Partner  
LElford@   
www.john-gaunt.co.uk  
T: 

M:  
 

 
Sent from my mobile. Please excuse typos. 

 
From: Mohshin Ali <  
Sent: Friday, September 9, 2022 2:42 pm 
Subject: Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London 
  

Dear Sir/Madam, 
  

Re: Nags Head, “Nags Head Public House", 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London 

Local Governmental (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by the Policing and 
Crime Act 2009 

  
Please see the attached. The hard copy is in the post. 
  
Kind regards, 
  
Mohshin Ali 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Licensing and Safety Team 
Environmental Health & Trading Standards 
Place Directorate 



Mulberry Place 
5 Clove Crescent 
London E14 2BG 
  

www.towerhamlets.gov.uk  licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
  
Follow us on:  
Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | Instagram  
 

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/
mailto:licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk
https://www.facebook.com/towerhamletscouncil
https://twitter.com/towerhamletsnow
https://www.linkedin.com/company/london-borough-of-tower-hamlets
https://www.instagram.com/towerhamletsnow


From: manpal singh <   
Sent: Wednesday, September 14, 2022 3:44 PM 
To: Luke Elford <  
Subject: Re: Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London 
 
Hi Luke 
 
Thanks for sending this over.  
 
I’ll download the footage as you’ve suggested and get the records together.  
 
Can you help with what we are required to provide them?  
 
Happy to help the council with the investigation but I don’t want to hand over something I’m not 
meant to and end up with the ICO breathing down my neck.  
 
I’ll let you know when that’s done and we can review.  
 
Thanks, 
 
Manu 
 
Manu 
Manpal Singh Clair 
 
 
On 13 Sep 2022, at 12:21, Luke Elford < > wrote: 

  
Dear Manu, 
 
With apologies for the delay in getting this over to you - please see attached and below from Tower 
Hamlets Council in relation to alleged breaches of condition on 18 August.  
 
I haven't had a chance to consider the detail as yet, or whether the request is DPA/GDPR compliant, 
but can you please retain the footage requested from 23:00 to 00:00 as a starting point and we can 
go from there.  
 
I have some concerns about the use of undercover officers (again!) for licensing visits and we can 
explore those when we speak.  
 
Please acknowledge receipt and let me know when footage downloaded/information available.  
 
Thanks.  
 
Kind regards, 
Luke Elford  
Partner  
LElford@   
www.john-gaunt.co.uk  
T: 

M:  



 
Sent from my mobile. Please excuse typos. 

 
From: Mohshin Ali < > 
Sent: Friday, September 9, 2022 2:42:45 PM 
To: Luke Elford <  
Subject: Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London  
  

Dear Sir/Madam, 
  

Re: Nags Head, “Nags Head Public House", 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London 

Local Governmental (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by the Policing and 
Crime Act 2009 

  
Please see the attached. The hard copy is in the post. 
  
Kind regards, 
  
Mohshin Ali 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Licensing and Safety Team 
Environmental Health & Trading Standards 
Place Directorate 
Mulberry Place 
5 Clove Crescent 
London E14 2BG 
 

 
www.towerhamlets.gov.uk  licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
  
Follow us on:  
Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | Instagram  

Partners: Tim Shield (569713) | Michelle Hazlewood (569714) 

Christopher Grunert | Jon Wallsgrove | Patrick Robson | Luke Elford  

Practice Manager: Jonathan Pupius 

 

John Gaunt & Partners authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority - SRA No. 173393 

 

CAUTION 

This email is intended to be confidential to the person to whom it is addressed and may be legally privileged.  

If you are not the intended recipient, please contact us by email or telephone and please delete the message from your 

system immediately. 

Any unauthorised disclosure of information contained in this communication is strictly prohibited. 

We use the word "partner" to refer either to a partner of John Gaunt & Partners (the “firm”);an office holder in a partner; or 

an employee or consultant of the firm with equivalent standing and qualifications. 

John Gaunt & Partners is committed to safeguarding the privacy of our clients, our privacy notice sets out what personal 

data we may hold about you, how we collect this data and how we use this information. 

Our Privacy Notice can be viewed here: https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/data-privacy-notice  

 

https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2Ftowerhamletscouncil&data=05%7C01%7C%7C81ddb3e1ceab48b17e8f08da957a0f21%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637986648875745247%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=LVL0V7YD4XEmI12%2FVpnOzQ0nFnt%2Fai0r4JzLTjYlHBI%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2Ftowerhamletsnow&data=05%7C01%7C%7C81ddb3e1ceab48b17e8f08da957a0f21%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637986648875745247%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=RxXPfWsuqiU2ybJ8NQc0ZOYczUSNDBkcNbVAUd7glUA%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Flondon-borough-of-tower-hamlets&data=05%7C01%7C%7C81ddb3e1ceab48b17e8f08da957a0f21%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637986648875745247%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=rE2unWBtdktZ5U8ekW%2BwPNJ6pUv9qMcK86uAVhI9jvs%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.instagram.com%2Ftowerhamletsnow&data=05%7C01%7C%7C81ddb3e1ceab48b17e8f08da957a0f21%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637986648875745247%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=DSodSpBc9aUskX9TlQs6NYR%2BM0RCV9L7CIOPDXXbVyc%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.john-gaunt.co.uk%2Fdata-privacy-notice&data=05%7C01%7C%7C81ddb3e1ceab48b17e8f08da957a0f21%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637986648875745247%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=krkQHjax37GJzVY4MyXLZN0%2F%2Bqz42qCJ29MzqheUAVM%3D&reserved=0


From: Luke Elford  
Sent: Friday, September 16, 2022 6:13 PM 
To: Mohshin Ali <  
Subject: RE: Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London 
Importance: High 
 

Dear Mohshin, 

 

Re: Nags Head, “Nags Head Public House”, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by the Policing 

and Crime Act 2009 

 

I write further to your letter of 9 September 2022 (copy attached), which was sent to 

NH License Ltd’s registered office by post. A further copy of that letter was hand 

delivered to the venue on 13 September 2022. 

 

My client has now downloaded and secured the footage requested in accordance 

with condition 12 of the Tower Hamlets Standard Conditions for Sexual Entertainment 

venues.  

 

My client is happy to drop the footage off to Mulberry Place. Shall we mark it for your 

attention? We will need someone to sign for the footage and that person will also 

need to complete our CCTV footage request form. This is a form that we ask all 

agencies to complete when taking possession of our CCTV footage and forms part 

of our Data Protection policy. 

 

I have had a brief opportunity to view the footage and it is fair to say does not make 

for happy viewing. Having said that, and you wouldn’t have been aware of this, the 

behaviour of the performers involved was actually flagged by my client’s staff as 

part of my client’s own internal due diligence mechanism.  

 

The performers that can be seen on the footage are new to the venue (post-Covid – 

I don’t have the precise date to hand but can get it if needed) having joined the 

Nags Head from other venues.  

 

Concerns about the way in which performances were being delivered by those 

performers were flagged by staff to management and dip sampling of CCTV 

footage of performances was undertaken. The dip sampling revealed, inter alia, 

breaches of my client’s Performer and Customer Codes of Conduct. This triggered 

my client’s internal disciplinary procedures and the Performers involved were 

suspended. I am more than happy to expand on the actions taken by my client 

once you have had a chance to review the footage and as your investigations 

progress. If a meeting to discuss would help, I’m more than happy to arrange one. 

 

I do need your help though, please, with the second part of your request. You have 

asked for “copies of staff logs for these dates/time [sic], including security, 

management and dancers in line with conditions 28 and 29.” 

 

Forgive me, but I cannot see what part of Condition 28 or Condition 29 (both Tower 

Hamlets Standard Conditions for Sexual Entertainment Venues) obliges us to provide 

staff logs/security logs etc? I don’t think we will have a problem providing you with 



that information, but I just wonder whether Conditions 28 and 29 are the right 

provisions. Do you in fact mean a different condition or conditions? If so, please 

confirm which condition(s). 

 

I am uncomfortable about the possible ramifications of releasing to you the full 

records of each and every performer who was performing at the venue on 18 

August. That is a significant amount of personal information. Attached is a list of the 

Performers that worked on the evening of 18 August, and I would be grateful if you 

would please indicate which Performer Records you require. Presumably, the 

Undercover Officers, or as you refer to them, the Mystery Shoppers, can (or already 

have?) provided you with the names of the Performers involved? Please confirm. 

 

As soon as you tell us which records you require, they will be provided to you without 

delay.  

 

For the avoidance of doubt, and just so there is no misunderstanding between us, 

we are not refusing to give you the information you are asking for. Rather, we would 

simply like you to narrow your request so that we don’t inadvertently disclose more 

personal data than is necessary and proportionate. The disclosure of personal data 

is a sticky wicket and one that I am sure the council understand. Effectively we are 

inviting you to make your request DPA/GDPR compliant.  

 

Please do come back to me about how best for us to deliver the footage to you 

and the second part of your request (staff logs etc.). 

 

With my best wishes. 

Kind Regards  

Luke Elford  
Partner  

LElford  | www.john-gaunt.co.uk  

T:   

 

John Gaunt & Partners | Kings Cross Business Centre | 180 - 186 King Cross Road, London | 

WC1X 9DE  

Premises Licences | Personal Licences | DPS Changes | Temporary Event Notices  

APLH Courses |Reviews | Due Diligence | Betting and Gaming | eLearningPlus  

For more details on our services please click on the links above. 
From: Mohshin Ali <  
Sent: 09 September 2022 14:43 
To: Luke Elford <  
Subject: Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London 
 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

http://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/premises-licence-england
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/personal-licences
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/designated-premises-supervisors-dps
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/temporary-event-notices
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/training
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/regulation-enforcement
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/alcohol-entertainment
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/betting-gaming
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/training
http://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/


 
Re: Nags Head, “Nags Head Public House", 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London 

Local Governmental (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by the Policing and 
Crime Act 2009 

 
Please see the attached. The hard copy is in the post. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Mohshin Ali 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Licensing and Safety Team 
Environmental Health & Trading Standards 
Place Directorate 
Mulberry Place 
5 Clove Crescent 
London E14 2BG 
 

 
www.towerhamlets.gov.uk  licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 
Follow us on:  
Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | Instagram  
 

https://www.facebook.com/towerhamletscouncil
https://twitter.com/towerhamletsnow
https://www.linkedin.com/company/london-borough-of-tower-hamlets
https://www.instagram.com/towerhamletsnow


Nags Head 

17-19 Whitechapel Road, London E1 

Performers on duty 18 August 2022 (evening shift) 

 

1. KARINA 

 

2. TATI 

 

3. DANIELLA 

 

4. ELENA 

 

5. LOUISA 

 

6. AMANDA 

 

7. CHLOE 

 

8. MAYA 

 

9. PATRICIA 

 

10. VICKI 



From: Luke Elford < >  
Sent: Wednesday, September 21, 2022 7:08 AM 
To: Mohshin Ali <  
Subject: Re: Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London 
 
Hi Mohshin, 
 
Just following up on the below please.  
 
I am in a review hearing out of town for most of today but will be checking emails intermittently.  
 
I can also (once I am back in front of a computer) send across the form that we would like completed 
when we release the cctv footage.  
 
Thanks.  
 
Kind regards, 
Luke Elford  
Partner  
LElford   
www.john-gaunt.co.uk  
T: 

 
 

 
Sent from my mobile. Please excuse typos. 

 
From: Luke Elford 
Sent: Friday, September 16, 2022 6:12:55 PM 
To: Mohshin Ali <  
Subject: RE: Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London  
  

Dear Mohshin, 
  
Re: Nags Head, “Nags Head Public House”, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by the Policing 

and Crime Act 2009 
  
I write further to your letter of 9 September 2022 (copy attached), which was sent to 

NH License Ltd’s registered office by post. A further copy of that letter was hand 

delivered to the venue on 13 September 2022. 
  
My client has now downloaded and secured the footage requested in accordance 

with condition 12 of the Tower Hamlets Standard Conditions for Sexual Entertainment 

venues.  
  
My client is happy to drop the footage off to Mulberry Place. Shall we mark it for your 

attention? We will need someone to sign for the footage and that person will also 

need to complete our CCTV footage request form. This is a form that we ask all 

agencies to complete when taking possession of our CCTV footage and forms part 

of our Data Protection policy. 
  



I have had a brief opportunity to view the footage and it is fair to say does not make 

for happy viewing. Having said that, and you wouldn’t have been aware of this, the 

behaviour of the performers involved was actually flagged by my client’s staff as 

part of my client’s own internal due diligence mechanism.  
  
The performers that can be seen on the footage are new to the venue (post-Covid – 

I don’t have the precise date to hand but can get it if needed) having joined the 

Nags Head from other venues.  
  
Concerns about the way in which performances were being delivered by those 

performers were flagged by staff to management and dip sampling of CCTV 

footage of performances was undertaken. The dip sampling revealed, inter alia, 

breaches of my client’s Performer and Customer Codes of Conduct. This triggered 

my client’s internal disciplinary procedures and the Performers involved were 

suspended. I am more than happy to expand on the actions taken by my client 

once you have had a chance to review the footage and as your investigations 

progress. If a meeting to discuss would help, I’m more than happy to arrange one. 
  
I do need your help though, please, with the second part of your request. You have 

asked for “copies of staff logs for these dates/time [sic], including security, 

management and dancers in line with conditions 28 and 29.” 
  
Forgive me, but I cannot see what part of Condition 28 or Condition 29 (both Tower 

Hamlets Standard Conditions for Sexual Entertainment Venues) obliges us to provide 

staff logs/security logs etc? I don’t think we will have a problem providing you with 

that information, but I just wonder whether Conditions 28 and 29 are the right 

provisions. Do you in fact mean a different condition or conditions? If so, please 

confirm which condition(s). 
  
I am uncomfortable about the possible ramifications of releasing to you the full 

records of each and every performer who was performing at the venue on 18 

August. That is a significant amount of personal information. Attached is a list of the 

Performers that worked on the evening of 18 August, and I would be grateful if you 

would please indicate which Performer Records you require. Presumably, the 

Undercover Officers, or as you refer to them, the Mystery Shoppers, can (or already 

have?) provided you with the names of the Performers involved? Please confirm. 
  
As soon as you tell us which records you require, they will be provided to you without 

delay.  
  
For the avoidance of doubt, and just so there is no misunderstanding between us, 

we are not refusing to give you the information you are asking for. Rather, we would 

simply like you to narrow your request so that we don’t inadvertently disclose more 

personal data than is necessary and proportionate. The disclosure of personal data 

is a sticky wicket and one that I am sure the council understand. Effectively we are 

inviting you to make your request DPA/GDPR compliant.  
  
Please do come back to me about how best for us to deliver the footage to you 

and the second part of your request (staff logs etc.). 
 

With my best wishes. 



Kind Regards  
Luke Elford  
Partner  
LElford@ | www.john-gaunt.co.uk  

T:   

 
John Gaunt & Partners | Kings Cross Business Centre | 180 - 186 King Cross Road, London | 

WC1X 9DE  
Premises Licences | Personal Licences | DPS Changes | Temporary Event Notices  

APLH Courses |Reviews | Due Diligence | Betting and Gaming | eLearningPlus  
For more details on our services please click on the links above. 

http://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/premises-licence-england
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/personal-licences
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/designated-premises-supervisors-dps
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/temporary-event-notices
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/training
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/regulation-enforcement
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/alcohol-entertainment
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/betting-gaming
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/training


From: Luke Elford  
Sent: Friday, September 23, 2022 6:53 PM 
To: Mohshin Ali <  
Subject: RE: Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London 
 

Hi Mohshin, 

 

Just following up on my emails below again, please. 

 

I haven’t got your out of office, but maybe you are away? 

 

Please find attached the form that will need to be completed when taking receipt 

of the footage that we have been ready to supply since my email of 16 September.  

Kind Regards  

Luke Elford  
Partner  

LElford www.john-gaunt.co.uk  

T:   

 

John Gaunt & Partners | Kings Cross Business Centre | 180 - 186 King Cross Road, London | 

WC1X 9DE  

Premises Licences | Personal Licences | DPS Changes | Temporary Event Notices  

APLH Courses |Reviews | Due Diligence | Betting and Gaming | eLearningPlus  

For more details on our services please click on the links above. 
From: Luke Elford  
Sent: 21 September 2022 07:08 
To: Mohshin Ali <  
Subject: Re: Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London 
 
Hi Mohshin, 
 
Just following up on the below please.  
 
I am in a review hearing out of town for most of today but will be checking emails intermittently.  
 
I can also (once I am back in front of a computer) send across the form that we would like completed 
when we release the cctv footage.  
 
Thanks.  
 
Kind regards, 
Luke Elford  
Partner  
LElford   

https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/premises-licence-england
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/personal-licences
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/designated-premises-supervisors-dps
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/temporary-event-notices
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/training
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/regulation-enforcement
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/alcohol-entertainment
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/betting-gaming
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/training
http://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/


www.john-gaunt.co.uk  

 
 

Sent from my mobile. Please excuse typos. 
 

http://www.johgaunt.co.uk/


From: Mohshin Ali <  
Sent: Monday, September 26, 2022 4:59:43 PM 
To: Luke Elford  
Subject: RE: Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London  
  

Dear Luke, 
  
Apologies, I will respond later this week as I am currently dealing with other cases that have 
taken priority. 
Also, I will be at Mulberry Place on Tuesday and Thursday if your client wanted to drop off 
the footage. 
  
Thanks 

  
Mohshin Ali 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Licensing and Safety Team 
Environmental Health & Trading Standards 
Place Directorate 
Mulberry Place 
5 Clove Crescent 
London E14 2BG 
 

www.towerhamlets.gov.uk  licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
  
Follow us on:  
Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | Instagram 
 

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/
mailto:licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk
https://www.facebook.com/towerhamletscouncil
https://twitter.com/towerhamletsnow
https://www.linkedin.com/company/london-borough-of-tower-hamlets
https://www.instagram.com/towerhamletsnow


From: Luke Elford  
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2022 3:45 PM 
To: Mohshin Ali <  
Subject: RE: Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London 
 

Hi Mohshin, 

 

I’ve got the footage so will need to drop it off/collect signed release form. 

 

I’m not about tomorrow though as up in Sheffield. 

 

When are you about next week? Can drop off to someone else if that’s not 

convenient? 

Kind Regards  

Luke Elford  
Partner  

LElford -gaunt.co.uk  

T:   

 

John Gaunt & Partners | Kings Cross Business Centre | 180 - 186 King Cross Road, London | 

WC1X 9DE  

Premises Licences | Personal Licences | DPS Changes | Temporary Event Notices  

APLH Courses |Reviews | Due Diligence | Betting and Gaming | eLearningPlus  

For more details on our services please click on the links above. 

From: Mohshin Ali <  
Sent: 26 September 2022 17:00 
To: Luke Elford  
Subject: RE: Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London 
 

Dear Luke, 
 
Apologies, I will respond later this week as I am currently dealing with other cases that have 
taken priority. 
Also, I will be at Mulberry Place on Tuesday and Thursday if your client wanted to drop off 
the footage. 
 
Thanks 
 
Mohshin Ali 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Licensing and Safety Team 
Environmental Health & Trading Standards 

https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/premises-licence-england
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/personal-licences
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/designated-premises-supervisors-dps
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/temporary-event-notices
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/training
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/regulation-enforcement
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/alcohol-entertainment
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/betting-gaming
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/training
http://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/


Place Directorate 
Mulberry Place 
5 Clove Crescent 
London E14 2BG 
 

www.towerhamlets.gov.uk licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 
Follow us on:  
Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | Instagram 
 

https://www.facebook.com/towerhamletscouncil
https://twitter.com/towerhamletsnow
https://www.linkedin.com/company/london-borough-of-tower-hamlets
https://www.instagram.com/towerhamletsnow


From: Mohshin Ali <   
Sent: Monday, October 3, 2022 1:48 PM 
To: Luke Elford  
Subject: RE: Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London 
 

Dear Luke, 
 
I’ll see you tomorrow at 2pm. 
 
In relation to the second part of the request, please provide the details for “Patricia” for 
now. 
The other performer was named by the Mystery Shopper as “Mia” which I assume should be 
“Maya” 
 
Thanks 
 
Mohshin Ali 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Licensing and Safety Team 
Environmental Health & Trading Standards 
Place Directorate 
Mulberry Place 
5 Clove Crescent 
London E14 2BG 
 

www.towerhamlets.gov.uk  licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 
Follow us on:  
Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | Instagram 
 
From: Luke Elford <  
Sent: 30 September 2022 17:03 
To: Mohshin Ali <  
Subject: Re: Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London 
 
Thanks - next Tuesday works. If I come to Mulberry Place for 2pm is that okay? I’ll send an invite as a 
reminder.  
 
Have you had a chance to have a look at the second part of my email so that we can lawfully comply 
with second part of your request (performer IDs and rights to work)? 
 
Kind regards, 
Luke Elford  
Partner  
LElford   
www.john-gaunt.co.uk  
T:

 
 

Sent from my mobile. Please excuse typos. 

 

https://www.facebook.com/towerhamletscouncil
https://twitter.com/towerhamletsnow
https://www.linkedin.com/company/london-borough-of-tower-hamlets
https://www.instagram.com/towerhamletsnow


From: Mohshin Ali <  
Sent: Friday, September 30, 2022 4:48:07 PM 
To: Luke Elford  
Subject: RE: Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London  
  

Dear Luke, 
  
I am around next Tuesday and Friday. On different days, one of my colleague’s will be 
around for collection. Alternatively, I can arrange for a pick up from the premises. 
  
Thanks 

  
Mohshin Ali 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Licensing and Safety Team 
Environmental Health & Trading Standards 
Place Directorate 
Mulberry Place 
5 Clove Crescent 
London E14 2BG 
  

 
www.towerhamlets.gov.uk  licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
  
Follow us on:  
Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | Instagram 
  
From: Luke Elford >  
Sent: 28 September 2022 15:45 
To: Mohshin Ali  
Subject: RE: Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London 
  

Hi Mohshin, 
  
I’ve got the footage so will need to drop it off/collect signed release form. 
  
I’m not about tomorrow though as up in Sheffield. 
 

When are you about next week? Can drop off to someone else if that’s not 

convenient? 
Kind Regards  
Luke Elford  
Partner  
LElford  | www.john-gaunt.co.uk  

T: : 0114 267 9613  

 
John Gaunt & Partners | Kings Cross Business Centre | 180 - 186 King Cross Road, London | 

WC1X 9DE  
Premises Licences | Personal Licences | DPS Changes | Temporary Event Notices  

APLH Courses |Reviews | Due Diligence | Betting and Gaming | eLearningPlus  
For more details on our services please click on the links above. 

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2Ftowerhamletscouncil&data=05%7C01%7CMohshin.Ali%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7Cdcd48bed91484758a50308daa2fd4b31%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638001506033531309%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=dnvWmQT4jx%2BvjidVQoPuNcSUYdN8vr5yAL0oOdmVMYs%3D&reserved=0
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https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Flondon-borough-of-tower-hamlets&data=05%7C01%7CMohshin.Ali%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7Cdcd48bed91484758a50308daa2fd4b31%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638001506033687559%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=bm7g85CumEaKlm1iuSo8zYjHw7aOrT6%2F5HkFeJaVu1I%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.instagram.com%2Ftowerhamletsnow&data=05%7C01%7CMohshin.Ali%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7Cdcd48bed91484758a50308daa2fd4b31%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638001506033687559%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=lWpYsmUhm0xWpASLsZo1fNn7w%2FemWKOpHroQ15Tyoxs%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.john-gaunt.co.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7CMohshin.Ali%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7Cdcd48bed91484758a50308daa2fd4b31%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638001506033687559%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=d%2BkRZT7WB%2F69woQ42JBzxhwBQU2JY%2B16VAFre0Ru2iw%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.john-gaunt.co.uk%2Fpremises-licence-england&data=05%7C01%7CMohshin.Ali%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7Cdcd48bed91484758a50308daa2fd4b31%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638001506033687559%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=mxGLTD1tbscNM4SX%2B2zDG3vGXMy8%2Fm8CKamPqfUecCg%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.john-gaunt.co.uk%2Fpersonal-licences&data=05%7C01%7CMohshin.Ali%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7Cdcd48bed91484758a50308daa2fd4b31%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638001506033687559%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=LHxWyAUtFsvEpgMb3xxI3DpuKgBd%2F9gTNGBbigIuw%2FA%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.john-gaunt.co.uk%2Fdesignated-premises-supervisors-dps&data=05%7C01%7CMohshin.Ali%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7Cdcd48bed91484758a50308daa2fd4b31%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638001506033687559%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=CuTS96FBoG2fZIK9GaA4xlA6DkTQF9Mf%2FCizjQfk2jc%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.john-gaunt.co.uk%2Ftemporary-event-notices&data=05%7C01%7CMohshin.Ali%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7Cdcd48bed91484758a50308daa2fd4b31%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638001506033687559%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=nPfH7rkDxEMU16W4r4LGP8FnRKafRCoEtWeuB9K5kxE%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.john-gaunt.co.uk%2Ftraining&data=05%7C01%7CMohshin.Ali%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7Cdcd48bed91484758a50308daa2fd4b31%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638001506033687559%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=CNUL6OlyDPXnIviPiX3zmSLwC9EEPPZro8kUBE0PkpE%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.john-gaunt.co.uk%2Fregulation-enforcement&data=05%7C01%7CMohshin.Ali%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7Cdcd48bed91484758a50308daa2fd4b31%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638001506033687559%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=dUgPPHYbyRYa2ZEXJbPO8acO8gqOaFvjkiG3mIstx2E%3D&reserved=0
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From: Mohshin Ali < >  
Sent: 26 September 2022 17:00 
To: Luke Elford <  
Subject: RE: Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London 
  

Dear Luke, 
  
Apologies, I will respond later this week as I am currently dealing with other cases that have 
taken priority. 
Also, I will be at Mulberry Place on Tuesday and Thursday if your client wanted to drop off 
the footage. 
  
Thanks 

  
Mohshin Ali 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Licensing and Safety Team 
Environmental Health & Trading Standards 
Place Directorate 
Mulberry Place 
5 Clove Crescent 
London E14 2BG 
  

 
www.towerhamlets.gov.uk  licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
  
Follow us on:  
Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | Instagram 
 

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2Ftowerhamletscouncil&data=05%7C01%7CMohshin.Ali%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7Cdcd48bed91484758a50308daa2fd4b31%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638001506033843791%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=6bJIyLck9g3B68VKHE%2B4o5FDjXibeLwDSsiMkSAwhVU%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2Ftowerhamletsnow&data=05%7C01%7CMohshin.Ali%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7Cdcd48bed91484758a50308daa2fd4b31%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638001506033843791%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=535yQ8CXwU55vQUT%2FhD5lBgbLojFtIYGnCNNBXKjXDs%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Flondon-borough-of-tower-hamlets&data=05%7C01%7CMohshin.Ali%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7Cdcd48bed91484758a50308daa2fd4b31%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638001506033843791%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=hQGI1puP3YtYxrBlMyzUXb%2F5Pt3ilMdMFT1zrAPzkXU%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.instagram.com%2Ftowerhamletsnow&data=05%7C01%7CMohshin.Ali%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7Cdcd48bed91484758a50308daa2fd4b31%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638001506033843791%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=SyDImYFyNBywEaXQ292hl7MHuotdGOcIYXYT4O4qL6s%3D&reserved=0








From: manpal singh <   
Sent: Tuesday, October 4, 2022 6:52 PM 
To: Luke Elford  
Subject: Re: Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London 
 
Hi Luke  
 
As per the request from the council please find attached documents for the performer Patricia.  
 
Thanks  

Manu 
Manpal Singh Clair 
 
 
On 3 Oct 2022, at 14:00, Luke Elford <LElford@john-gaunt.co.uk> wrote: 

  

Dear Manu, 
  
Please see below. 
 

I have made an appointment to drop off the footage at Mulberry Place at 2pm 

tomorrow. 
  
In relation to the second part of the council’s request, the part we were querying, 

the council would like the relevant details for Patricia. We now need to supply the 

following in accordance with condition 28: 
  
The Licensee shall keep a record of each performer, including their proper name and any 
aliases, and their residential address. With each record the Licensee shall keep a copy of a 
photographic form of identity and proof of address of the performer. With each record the 
Licensee shall keep a clear copy of an authorised document demonstrating that each 
Performer and each member of the staff is entitled to work within the UK. A clear copy of this 
record shall be kept on the Premises at all times and be made immediately available for 
inspection by authorised officers; 
  

1. Performer record – must include proper name, aliases and home address 
2. Photo ID 
3. Proof of address 
4. Right to work documentation 

  
If you can get that over to me please I will pass it on. 
  
The council only want this at the moment because the name of the other performer 

was given as Mia and that doesn’t tally with our records (albeit see comment below 

about it likely being Maya). 

Kind Regards  

Luke Elford  
Partner  

mailto:LElford@john-gaunt.co.uk


LElford@j | www.john-gaunt.co.uk  

T:  F: 0114 267 9613  

 

John Gaunt & Partners | Kings Cross Business Centre | 180 - 186 King Cross Road, London | 

WC1X 9DE  

Premises Licences | Personal Licences | DPS Changes | Temporary Event Notices  

APLH Courses |Reviews | Due Diligence | Betting and Gaming | eLearningPlus  

For more details on our services please click on the links above. 
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https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.john-gaunt.co.uk%2Fregulation-enforcement&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cd167fce60e4c46f5e56f08daa53f2f53%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C638003988042014561%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=7H3qsx9ptzK5CnpVrRjAQn4KHgXqQb8OM%2Bb0GsF82aU%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.john-gaunt.co.uk%2Falcohol-entertainment&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cd167fce60e4c46f5e56f08daa53f2f53%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C638003988042014561%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=hHH%2FFJTkmyCvXoArI1ehSGVKS7do8jFIJYXZbWf4ZHc%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.john-gaunt.co.uk%2Fbetting-gaming&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cd167fce60e4c46f5e56f08daa53f2f53%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C638003988042014561%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=0kDMcxW7qnEGsYMuUf8mjKKXFPbctCuSK7b5TeXLIDE%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.john-gaunt.co.uk%2Ftraining&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cd167fce60e4c46f5e56f08daa53f2f53%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C638003988042014561%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=aZVcTI7NzXhybuuuyMKm53EPLmqWdc1DrWCmLWGuYmY%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.john-gaunt.co.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cd167fce60e4c46f5e56f08daa53f2f53%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C638003988041858271%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=LOYEN6k3nJ%2Be6jo9A6ara4DAia74Cb6RnnZUo4MCSzU%3D&reserved=0


Performer Information 

Performers "stage" name: Patricia 

Performers Full Name:  

Date of Birth:  

Address:  

Date: 03/08/2022 

Review date: 02/08/2023 









From: manpal singh   
Sent: Wednesday, October 5, 2022 2:52 PM 
To: Luke Elford <  
Subject: Re: Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London 
 
Luke   
 
Maya docs attache.   

Manu 
Manpal Singh Clair 
 



ets. 1983

adlgate

THE NAGS HEAD
gentlemans venue

Performer Information 

Performers “stage” name:  Maya 

Performers Full Name:  

Date of Birth:  

Address: 

Date: 02/08/2022 

Review date: 01/08/2023
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From: Luke Elford  
Sent: Wednesday, October 5, 2022 3:53 PM 
To: Mohshin Ali <  
Subject: NH License Ltd - The Nags Head - Performer Information (PATRICIA) 
 

Dear Mohshin, 

 

Good to see you yesterday. 

 

Further to your letter of 9 September 2022 and your email of 3 October 2022 (timed 

13:48) please find attached performer information for Patricia (

 

I have provided the documents unredacted. Please would you ensure that the 

documents are not shared any more widely than they need to be for the purposes 

you have requested them, or that if they are, they are suitably redacted before that 

is done. 

 

Thanks. 

Kind Regards  

Luke Elford  
Partner  

LElford@ | www.john-gaunt.co.uk  

T:  F: 0114 267 9613  

 

John Gaunt & Partners | Kings Cross Business Centre | 180 - 186 King Cross Road, London | 

WC1X 9DE  

Premises Licences | Personal Licences | DPS Changes | Temporary Event Notices  

APLH Courses |Reviews | Due Diligence | Betting and Gaming | eLearningPlus  

For more details on our services please click on the links above. 
 

http://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/premises-licence-england
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/personal-licences
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/designated-premises-supervisors-dps
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/temporary-event-notices
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/training
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/regulation-enforcement
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/alcohol-entertainment
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/betting-gaming
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/training
http://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/


From: Luke Elford  
Sent: Friday, October 7, 2022 3:51 PM 
To: Mohshin Ali <  
Subject: RE: NH License Ltd - The Nags Head - Performer Information (PATRICIA) 
 

Dear Mohshin, 

 

Whilst I await answers to my queries below, please find attached information for 

Maya as requested. 

Kind Regards  

Luke Elford  
Partner  

LElford www.john-gaunt.co.uk  

T:  F: 0114 267 9613  

 

John Gaunt & Partners | Kings Cross Business Centre | 180 - 186 King Cross Road, London | 

WC1X 9DE  

Premises Licences | Personal Licences | DPS Changes | Temporary Event Notices  

APLH Courses |Reviews | Due Diligence | Betting and Gaming | eLearningPlus  

For more details on our services please click on the links above. 
From: Luke Elford <  
Sent: 06 October 2022 13:47 
To: Mohshin Ali <  
Subject: Re: NH License Ltd - The Nags Head - Performer Information (PATRICIA) 
 
Dear Mohshin, 
 
Sorry, I thought you’d said you didn’t want those because the undercover officer had recorded the 
performer’s name as “Mia.” 
 
Did the officers do multiple visits to several venues in one night? I know there were serious issues 
last time around with the undercover officers mixing up one venue with another. Perhaps that has 
happened again? 
 
In any event, leave this with me and I will send across same for Maya.  
 
Kind regards, 
Luke Elford  
Partner  
LElford   
www.john-gaunt.co.uk  
T: 

M:  
 

https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/premises-licence-england
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/personal-licences
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/designated-premises-supervisors-dps
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/temporary-event-notices
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/training
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/regulation-enforcement
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/alcohol-entertainment
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/betting-gaming
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/training
http://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/


Sent from my mobile. Please excuse typos. 
 



From: Luke Elford  
Sent: Tuesday, October 11, 2022 1:43 PM 
To: Mohshin Ali <  
Subject: NH License Ltd - The Nags Head - CCTV footage 
 

Dear Mohshin, 

 

Have you had a chance to review the CCTV footage that I dropped into you on the 

4th of October? 

 

I have been having another look at the footage and wondered whether, performers 

notwithstanding, you might want to have a chat about how one of the undercover 

officers has conducted himself during the visit? A few red flags… 

 

I can put them in writing if you like, but perhaps better discussed in person in the first 

instance? 

Kind Regards  

Luke Elford  
Partner  

LElford  | www.john-gaunt.co.uk  

T:   

 

John Gaunt & Partners | Kings Cross Business Centre | 180 - 186 King Cross Road, London | 

WC1X 9DE  

Premises Licences | Personal Licences | DPS Changes | Temporary Event Notices  

APLH Courses |Reviews | Due Diligence | Betting and Gaming | eLearningPlus  

For more details on our services please click on the links above. 
 

http://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/premises-licence-england
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/personal-licences
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/designated-premises-supervisors-dps
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/temporary-event-notices
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/training
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/regulation-enforcement
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/alcohol-entertainment
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/betting-gaming
https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/training
http://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/


From: Mohshin Ali < >  
Sent: 14 October 2022 14:51 
To: Luke Elford <  
Subject: RE: NH License Ltd - The Nags Head - CCTV footage 
 

Dear Luke, 
 
Thank you for your email. 
 
The Licensing Authority has not viewed the CCTV footage yet and is hoping to do these next 
week. 
We will contact you/your client in due course. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Mohshin Ali 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Licensing and Safety Team 
Environmental Health & Trading Standards 
Place Directorate 
Mulberry Place 
5 Clove Crescent 
London E14 2BG 
 

 
www.towerhamlets.gov.uk  licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 
Follow us on:  
Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | Instagram 
 
From: Luke Elford <  
Sent: 11 October 2022 13:43 
To: Mohshin Ali  
Subject: NH License Ltd - The Nags Head - CCTV footage 
 

Dear Mohshin, 

 

Have you had a chance to review the CCTV footage that I dropped into you on the 

4th of October? 

 

I have been having another look at the footage and wondered whether, performers 

notwithstanding, you might want to have a chat about how one of the undercover 

officers has conducted himself during the visit? A few red flags… 

 

I can put them in writing if you like, but perhaps better discussed in person in the first 

instance? 

Kind Regards  

Luke Elford  
Partner  

https://www.facebook.com/towerhamletscouncil
https://twitter.com/towerhamletsnow
https://www.linkedin.com/company/london-borough-of-tower-hamlets
https://www.instagram.com/towerhamletsnow


LElford | www.john-gaunt.co.uk  

T:  F: 0114 267 9613  

 

John Gaunt & Partners | Kings Cross Business Centre | 180 - 186 King Cross Road, London | 

WC1X 9DE  

Premises Licences | Personal Licences | DPS Changes | Temporary Event Notices  

APLH Courses |Reviews | Due Diligence | Betting and Gaming | eLearningPlus  

For more details on our services please click on the links above. 

Partners: Tim Shield (569713) | Michelle Hazlewood (569714) 

Christopher Grunert | Jon Wallsgrove | Patrick Robson | Luke Elford  

Practice Manager: Jonathan Pupius 

 

John Gaunt & Partners authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority - SRA No. 173393 

 

CAUTION 

This email is intended to be confidential to the person to whom it is addressed and may be legally privileged.  

If you are not the intended recipient, please contact us by email or telephone and please delete the message from your 

system immediately. 

Any unauthorised disclosure of information contained in this communication is strictly prohibited. 

We use the word "partner" to refer either to a partner of John Gaunt & Partners (the “firm”);an office holder in a partner; or 

an employee or consultant of the firm with equivalent standing and qualifications. 

John Gaunt & Partners is committed to safeguarding the privacy of our clients, our privacy notice sets out what personal 

data we may hold about you, how we collect this data and how we use this information. 

Our Privacy Notice can be viewed here: https://www.john-gaunt.co.uk/data-privacy-notice  

 

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.john-gaunt.co.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7CMohshin.Ali%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7C6d898f6681a5413ed06508daab862587%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638010889889467129%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=QS9JpcW9z0xW9bokkIeex%2FV3VFn%2BfMv6qMaIyDYRsyI%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.john-gaunt.co.uk%2Fpremises-licence-england&data=05%7C01%7CMohshin.Ali%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7C6d898f6681a5413ed06508daab862587%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638010889889623366%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=9kbG5MxbzbhJgpE%2BmDqGwhdksuh1k262RUki59y4SDQ%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.john-gaunt.co.uk%2Fpersonal-licences&data=05%7C01%7CMohshin.Ali%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7C6d898f6681a5413ed06508daab862587%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638010889889623366%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=kxtIrYE0jwO2HoaB5%2FXI%2B5hjayXGBSSE7gAMTNlBPSU%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.john-gaunt.co.uk%2Fdesignated-premises-supervisors-dps&data=05%7C01%7CMohshin.Ali%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7C6d898f6681a5413ed06508daab862587%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638010889889623366%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=q6tfp1iBhoCvtljmEvJYpJXpg%2FmiWiWIvtrNQsZAL24%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.john-gaunt.co.uk%2Ftemporary-event-notices&data=05%7C01%7CMohshin.Ali%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7C6d898f6681a5413ed06508daab862587%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638010889889623366%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=zjTj%2B6AYldGmP15OXhxzH7P%2BoBltUg2cSEZuAgtTy2k%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.john-gaunt.co.uk%2Ftraining&data=05%7C01%7CMohshin.Ali%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7C6d898f6681a5413ed06508daab862587%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638010889889623366%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=f5S9dwuIqUNRfGLTqs1ztiU4Cc7GaRnI9QKry0si%2F1k%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.john-gaunt.co.uk%2Fregulation-enforcement&data=05%7C01%7CMohshin.Ali%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7C6d898f6681a5413ed06508daab862587%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638010889889623366%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=G6ACeQx7ifXQX5koLZ70YSjcvmIO7HoM3zZzXxmQqL4%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.john-gaunt.co.uk%2Falcohol-entertainment&data=05%7C01%7CMohshin.Ali%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7C6d898f6681a5413ed06508daab862587%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638010889889779614%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=FK5cfV8QUPz%2B96q8Pw1HIteW%2Bw5fM%2B1smhrKXbUCVyo%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.john-gaunt.co.uk%2Fbetting-gaming&data=05%7C01%7CMohshin.Ali%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7C6d898f6681a5413ed06508daab862587%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638010889889779614%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=L06ABvm1grUqfrWmbTtAMUvBH1%2BwPTukceNhlS3Ytrc%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.john-gaunt.co.uk%2Ftraining&data=05%7C01%7CMohshin.Ali%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7C6d898f6681a5413ed06508daab862587%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638010889889779614%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=4%2BVYPkHipXfbN6svhwb37b%2B68j8f%2FzKLGC08jng5ATk%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.john-gaunt.co.uk%2Fdata-privacy-notice&data=05%7C01%7CMohshin.Ali%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7C6d898f6681a5413ed06508daab862587%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638010889889779614%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=ExITXF6%2BtWWBPED50qLw36MGG6pFsjz4HcYHrGRJorM%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.john-gaunt.co.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7CMohshin.Ali%40towerhamlets.gov.uk%7C6d898f6681a5413ed06508daab862587%7C3c0aec87f983418fb3dcd35db83fb5d2%7C0%7C0%7C638010889889623366%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=kHeJ7ZH2QeOodjwsD5vvxPesG%2BdSD%2F860%2FmlS614YdE%3D&reserved=0


From: Mohshin Ali <  
Sent: Friday, October 21, 2022 5:53:34 PM 
To: Luke Elford <  
Subject: Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London  
  

Dear Luke, 
  
By way of update, the Licensing Authority going through the process of viewing all of the 
CCTV footage as part of the investigation. We will contact you/your client in due course. 
  
Kind regards, 
  
Mohshin Ali 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Licensing and Safety Team 
Environmental Health & Trading Standards 
Place Directorate 
Mulberry Place 
5 Clove Crescent 
London E14 2BG 
  

www.towerhamlets.gov.uk  licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
  
Follow us on:  
Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | Instagram  
 

https://www.facebook.com/towerhamletscouncil
https://twitter.com/towerhamletsnow
https://www.linkedin.com/company/london-borough-of-tower-hamlets
https://www.instagram.com/towerhamletsnow


From: Mohshin Ali  
Sent: Thursday, December 15, 2022 12:27:01 PM 
To: Luke Elford <  
Subject: Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London  
  

Dear Sir/Madam, 
  

Local Governmental (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by the Policing and 
Crime Act 2009 

Re: Nags Head, “Nags Head Public House", 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London 

  
Please see the attached. The hard copy is in the post. 
  
Kind regards, 
  
Mohshin Ali 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Licensing and Safety Team 
Environmental Health & Trading Standards 
Place Directorate 
Mulberry Place 
5 Clove Crescent 
London E14 2BG 
  

www.towerhamlets.gov.uk licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
  
Follow us on:  
Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | Instagram  
 

https://www.facebook.com/towerhamletscouncil
https://twitter.com/towerhamletsnow
https://www.linkedin.com/company/london-borough-of-tower-hamlets
https://www.instagram.com/towerhamletsnow


 

 
 
 
NH License Ltd 
Kemp House 
160 City Road 
London 
EC1v 2NX 
 
 
 
15th December 2022 
 
Your ref:  
Our ref: PSU:010281 
 

Place Directorate 

Environmental Health and Trading 
Standards  

Head of Service: David Tolley 
 
2nd Floor, Mulberry Place 
5 Clove Crescent 
London E14 2BG 
 
Tel:        020  7364  5498 
Enquiries to: Mohshin Ali   
Email: 
 
www.towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
 

Local Governmental (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by the 
Policing and Crime Act 2009  

Re: Nags Head, “Nags Head Public House", 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London 
 

The Licensing Authority has viewed the CCTV footage you have submitted for the 18th August 
2022.  At this stage we have not completed a chronology of breaches seen in this footage, 
though we noted a number of them during the viewing on the footage, mainly intentional 
touching between customer and performer during a dance (performance).  
 
We have noted the comments from your solicitor in the email dated 16th September 2022 and 
we acknowledge the Performers involved were suspended due to the breaches of the 
conditions that were identified in this CCTV. 
 
The Licensing Authority has decided not to initiate a prosecution for this offence, however, 
should any breaches be found in the future, we reserve the right to bring this breach back 
into action. In the meantime, you are reminded of your duty to maintain the conditions of your 
licence and including the standard conditions for sexual entertainment venues (revised 23rd 
June, 2015). 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
This letter is being sent to the company as the licence holder and also copied to the director 
of the company (also copied to your solicitor). 
 
Yours sincerely, 

Mohshin Ali 
Senior Licensing Officer 
 
Cc:  

 Manpal Singh Clair, 128 Cit  Road, London, United Kingdom, EC1V 2NX 
 Luke Elford, Solicitor (



From: Mohshin Ali   
Sent: Friday, February 24, 2023 5:20 PM 
To: Luke Elford <  
Subject: Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London 
 

Dear Sir/Madam, 
Local Governmental (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by the Policing and 

Crime Act 2009 
The Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London 

 
Please see the attached. The hard copy will be in the post. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Mohshin Ali 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Licensing and Safety Team 
Environmental Health & Trading Standards 
Place Directorate 
Mulberry Place 
5 Clove Crescent 
London E14 2BG 
 

www.towerhamlets.gov.uk  licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 
Follow us on:  
Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | Instagram  
 

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/
mailto:licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk
https://www.facebook.com/towerhamletscouncil
https://twitter.com/towerhamletsnow
https://www.linkedin.com/company/london-borough-of-tower-hamlets
https://www.instagram.com/towerhamletsnow


 

 

 
 
 
NH License Ltd 
Kemp House 
160 City Road 
London 
EC1v 2NX 
 
 
 
24th February 2023 
 
Your ref:  
Our ref: PSU:010281 
 

Place Directorate 

Environmental Health and Trading 
Standards  

Head of Service: David Tolley 
 
Environmental Health & Trading 
Standards 
Licensing & Safety Team 
4th Floor, Tower Hamlets Town Hall 
160 Whitechapel Road 
London E1 1BJ 
 
Tel:        
Enquiries to: Mohshin Ali   
Email: 
 
www.towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 

Local Governmental (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by the 
Policing and Crime Act 2009  

Re: Nags Head, “Nags Head Public House", 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London 
 

I write to you following my letter dated 15th December 2022 regarding the above premises. 
 
As you are aware, the Licensing Authority has decided not to initiate a prosecution for the 
breaches of the SEV licence which occurred on the 18th August 2022 where intentional 
touching between customer and performer during a dance (performance).   
 
We have noted the performers involved were suspended due to the breaches of the 
conditions that were identified as a result of the test purchase. Considering the breaches that 
were highlighted by the test purchasers and your client’s CCTV footage, the Licensing 
Authority acting as a Responsible Authority has decided it’s appropriate to request that the 
Appropriate Authority consider revoking the Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence. 
 
This letter is being sent to the company as the licence holder and also copied to the director 
of the company (also copied to your solicitor). 
 
Yours sincerely, 

Mohshin Ali 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Cc:  

 NH License Ltd, Kemp House, 160 City Road, London EC1v 2NX 
 Manpal Singh Clair, 128 Cit  Road, London, United Kingdom, EC1V 2NX 
 Luke Elford, Solicitor  




